

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

DATE FILED: March 17, 2023 10:33 PM  
FILING ID: BDE2D0F248E9B  
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA2034

Address: 2 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Telephone: 303-837-3785

Appeal from El Paso County District Court  
The Honorable Michael P. McHenry  
Case No. 2021-CV-030904

▲ COURT USE  
ONLY ▲

JOHN H. BRUCE, JR.

**Plaintiff-Appellee**

Case No.:  
2022CA2034

v.

JONATHAN WEBB, FALCON FIRE PROTECTION  
DISTRICT and WILLIAM YODER

**Defendant-Appellants.**

Attorneys for Appellants:

Sean J. Lane, Esq., No. 32000  
Allison J. Warren, Esq., No. 57365  
William J. O'Donnell, Esq., No. 49587  
THE LANE LAW FIRM, P.C.

Address: 5105 DTC Parkway, Suite 450  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Phone No. (720) 464-4215

E-mail [slane@lanelawpc.com](mailto:slane@lanelawpc.com)  
[awarren@lanelawpc.com](mailto:awarren@lanelawpc.com)  
[wodonnell@lanelawpc.com](mailto:wodonnell@lanelawpc.com)

**OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 7

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 8

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES ..... 12

*A. The trial court erred as a matter of law when it opposed a nonexistent legal duty on Chief Webb thereby waiving immunity..... 12*

*1. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue..... 12*

*2. Discussion..... 14*

*B. The trial court abused its discretion when it allowed multiple witnesses to be designated as experts without prior designation or notice which ultimately affected the decision in the case..... 28*

*1. Standard of Review and Preservation of the issue..... 28*

*2. Discussion..... 29*

*C. The trial court’s order is factually insufficient and legally incorrect therefore should not stand. .... 34*

*1. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue..... 34*

*2. Discussion..... 35*

V. CONCLUSION..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. --- (2023).....	15
<i>Bilderback v. McNabb</i> , 474 P.3d 247 (Colo. App. 2020).....	22, 24, 25, 26, 37
<i>Cline v. Rabson</i> , 862 P.2d 1035 Colo. App. 1993) .....	33
<i>Corsentino v. Cordova</i> , 4 P.3d 1082 (Colo. 2000).....	Passim
<i>Fogg v. Macaluso</i> , 892 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1995).....	22, 33, 37
<i>Giron v. Hice</i> , 519 P.3d 1083 (Colo. App. 2022).....	Passim
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001).....	13
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986).....	27
<i>People v. Kyler</i> , 991 P.2d 810, (Colo. 1999).....	34
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	28
<i>Quintana v. City of Westminster</i> , 8 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2000).....	19, 36
<i>Quintana v. City of Westminster</i> , 56 P.3d 1193 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	11, 19, 36, 37
<i>Saturn Systems Inc., v. Militare</i> , 252 P.3d 516 (Colo. App. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>St. Vrain Valley School District RE-1J v. A.R.L. by and through Loveland</i> , 325 P.3d 1014 (Colo. 2014) .....	12

<i>Tidwell v. City and County of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003).....	Passim
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993) .....	10, 14, 29, 34
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	34
<i>Venalonzo v. People</i> , 388 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2017).....	28
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998).....	33
<i>Young v. Brighton School District 27J</i> , 325 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2014).....	12

**Statutes**

COLO.REV.STAT. §24-10-101.....	12
COLO.REV.STAT. § 24-10-106 .....	12, 15, 16, 17
COLO.REV.STAT. § 24-10-108 .....	29
COLO.REV.STAT. § 42-4-106 .....	32, 37
COLO.REV.STAT. § 42-4-108 .....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24, 27, 35, 40
COLO.REV.STAT. § 42-4-213 .....	8, 9, 14, 17
COLO.REV.STAT. § 42-4-705 .....	9, 27, 40

**Rules**

C.R.C.P. 12 .....	10, 12
C.R.C.P. 26 .....	30, 31
